10(e)(1)(i)(B) of Regulation S-K. We are unable to present a quantitative reconciliation of forward-looking normalized operating margin to its most directly comparable forward-looking GAAP financial
measure because such information is not available, and management cannot reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures without unreasonable effort or expense. In addition,
we believe such reconciliations would imply a degree of precision that would be confusing or misleading to investors. The unavailable information could have a significant impact on the company's future
financial results. These non-GAAP financial measures are preliminary estimates and are subject to risks and uncertainties, including, among others, changes in connection with quarter-end and year-end
adjustments. Any variation between the company's actual results and preliminary financial data set forth above may be material.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported Impact of As Non-GAAP
Under Change to Adjusted Normalization Measure
LIFO [1] FIFO [2] GAAP Measure Adjustments [3] Normalized

Net sales $ 9,385 $ — $ 9,385 $ — $ 9,385
Cost of products sold  6,306  (5)  6,301  (10)  6,291
Gross profit  3,079  5  3,084  10  3,094

Gross margin  32.8 %  32.9 %  33.0 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  2,189  —  2,189  (138)  2,051

 23.3 %  23.3 %  21.9 %
Restructuring costs, net  21  —  21  (21)  —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets  1,503  —  1,503  (1,503)  —
Operating income (loss) $ (634) $ 5 $ (629) $ 1,672 $ 1,043

Operating margin  (6.8) %  (6.7) %  11.1 %

[1] As reported on the Company’s Form 8-K furnished on February 11, 2022.
[2] Reflects the impact of the Company's election to change its method of accounting for certain inventory in the U.S. from the last-in,

first-out (“LIFO”) method to first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) method.
[3] The twelve months ended December 31, 2020 normalized items consists of $1.5 billion of non-cash impairment charges primarily

for goodwill, intangible assets and other assets; $99 million of acquisition amortization costs; $44 million of restructuring and
restructuring-related charges; $16 million fees for certain legal proceedings; $4 million Argentina hyperinflationary adjustment; $4
million of costs related to completed divestitures and $2 million related to a product recall.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported Impact of As Non-GAAP
Under Change to Adjusted Normalization Measure
LIFO [1] FIFO [2] GAAP Measure Adjustments [3] Normalized

Net sales $ 10,589 $ — $ 10,589 $ — $ 10,589
Cost of products sold  7,293  (67)  7,226  (24)  7,202
Gross profit  3,296  67  3,363  24  3,387

Gross margin  31.1 %  31.8 %  32.0 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  2,274  —  2,274  (121)  2,153

 21.5 %  21.5 %  20.3 %
Restructuring costs, net  16  —  16  (16)  —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets  60  —  60  (60)  —
Operating income $ 946 $ 67 $ 1,013 $ 221 $ 1,234

Operating margin  8.9 %  9.6 %  11.7 %

[1] As reported on the Company’s Form 8-K furnished on February 11, 2022.
[2] Reflects the impact of the Company's election to change its method of accounting for certain inventory in the U.S. from the LIFO

method to FIFO method.
[3] The twelve months ended December 31, 2021 normalized items consist of $78 million of acquisition amortization costs; $60

million of non-cash impairment charges for indefinite-lived intangible assets; $46 million of restructuring and restructuring-related
charges; $21 million of costs related to completed divestitures; $14 million related to expenses for certain legal proceedings and $2
million related to Argentina hyperinflationary adjustment.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported Impact of As Non-GAAP
Under Change to Adjusted Normalization Measure
LIFO [1] FIFO [2] GAAP Measure Adjustments [3] Normalized

Net sales $ 4,997 $ — $ 4,997 $ — $ 4,997
Cost of products sold  3,384  (30)  3,354  (9)  3,345
Gross profit  1,613  30  1,643  9  1,652

Gross margin  32.3 %  32.9 %  33.1 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,106  —  1,106  (55)  1,051

 22.1 %  —  22.1 %  21.0 %
Restructuring costs, net  10  —  10  (10)  —
Operating income $ 497 $ 30 $ 527 $ 74 $ 601

Operating margin  9.9 %  10.5 %  12.0 %

[1] As reported on the Company’s Form 8-K furnished on July 29, 2022.
[2] Reflects the impact of the Company's election to change its method of accounting for certain inventory in the U.S. from the LIFO

method to FIFO method.
[3] The six months ended June 30, 2021 normalized items consist of $40 million of acquisition amortization; $21 million of

restructuring and restructuring-related costs; $9 million related to expenses for certain legal proceedings; $2 million of costs
related to  completed divestiture and $2 million of Argentina hyperinflationary adjustment.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported Impact of As Non-GAAP
Under Change to Adjusted Normalization Measure
LIFO [1] FIFO [2] GAAP Measure Adjustments [3] Normalized

Net sales $ 5,592 $ — $ 5,592 $ — $ 5,592
Cost of products sold  3,909  (37)  3,872  (15)  3,857
Gross profit  1,683  37  1,720  15  1,735

Gross margin  30.1 %  30.8 %  31.0 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,168  —  1,168  (66)  1,102

 20.9 %  20.9 %  19.7 %
Restructuring costs, net  6  —  6  (6)  —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets  60  —  60  (60)  —
Operating income $ 449 $ 37 $ 486 $ 147 $ 633

Operating margin  8.0 %  8.7 %  11.3 %

[1] As reported on the Company’s Form 8-K furnished on October 29, 2022 for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and on
February 11, 2022 for the three months ended December 31, 2021.

[2] Reflects the impact of the Company's election to change its method of accounting for certain inventory in the U.S. from the LIFO
method to FIFO method.

[3] The six months ended December 31, 2021 normalized items consist of $60 million of non-cash impairment of goodwill and
indefinite-lived intangible assets; $38 million of acquisition amortization costs; $25 million of restructuring and restructuring-
related charges; $19 million of costs related to completed divestitures and $5 million related to expenses for certain legal
proceedings.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported Impact of As Non-GAAP
Under Change to Adjusted Normalization Measure
LIFO [1] FIFO [2] GAAP Measure Adjustments [3] Normalized

Net sales $ 4,922 $ — $ 4,922 $ — $ 4,922
Cost of products sold  3,357  (11)  3,346  (10)  3,336
Gross profit  1,565  11  1,576  10  1,586

Gross margin  31.8 %  32.0 %  32.2 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,022  —  1,022  (45)  977

 20.8 %  20.8 %  19.8 %
Restructuring costs, net  9  —  9  (9)  —
Operating income $ 534 $ 11 $ 545 $ 64 $ 609

Operating margin  10.8 %  11.1 %  12.4 %

[1] As reported on the Company’s Form 8-K furnished on July 29, 2022.
[2] Reflects the impact of the Company's election to change its method of accounting for certain inventory in the U.S. from the LIFO

method to FIFO method.
[3] The six months ended June 30, 2022 normalized items consist of $35 million of acquisition amortization; $17 million of

restructuring and restructuring-related costs; $6 million of expenses for certain legal proceedings; $4 million of costs related to
completed divestitures; and $2 million of Argentina hyperinflationary adjustment.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(Amounts in millions)

As Reported Impact of As Non-GAAP
Under Change to Adjusted Normalization Measure
LIFO [1] FIFO [2] GAAP Measure Adjustments [3] Normalized

Net sales $ 4,537 $ — $ 4,537 $ — $ 4,537
Cost of products sold  3,280  (1)  3,279  (16)  3,263
Gross profit  1,257  1  1,258  16  1,274

Gross margin  27.7 %  27.7 %  28.1 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,011  —  1,011  (84)  927

 22.3 %  22.3 %  20.4 %
Restructuring costs, net  6  —  6  (6)  —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets  474  —  474  (474)  —
Operating income (loss) $ (234) $ 1 $ (233) $ 580 $ 347

Operating margin  (5.2) %  (5.1) %  7.6 %

[1] As reported on the Company’s Form 8-K furnished on October 29, 2022 for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and on
February 10, 2023 for the three months ended December 31, 2022.

[2] Reflects the impact of the Company's election to change its method of accounting for certain inventory in the U.S. from the LIFO
method to FIFO method.

[3] The six months ended December 31, 2022 normalized items consist of $474 million of non-cash impairment of goodwill and
indefinite-lived intangible assets; $32 million of acquisition amortization; $22 million of restructuring and restructuring-related